
UID #· 02-16-120590 

WISCONSIN DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 
Case Summary and Close out Form 

Responsible Party Name/Full Address:~F._,r..,a""se""'r_,S=...h_,_.i~py.l.-'a"'-r.,.d,..s._,I_,_.n"'c . ..._ _________________ _ 

Third St. & Clough Ave. 

Superior, WI 54880 

update 5/3/96 

Site Name/Full Address: Fraser Shipyards. Inc., AOC #5- Paint Waste Staging Area. Third St. & Clough Ave .. Superior. WI 

Legal Description:_ 1/4, _ 1/4, Sec _11_ T ..12.._ N, RH._(E/W) DNR Case No. NWD-93-11 County: _,.0"-"o,.u~gl=a"'-s ____ _ 

Contaminant Type(s) Lead in soils and groundwater Quantity Released -"u....,n..,k....,n""ow.!.U..!,n ______________ _ 

Incident Type: (amount released if known): Paint waste staging area -Lead found in soil and groundwater samples 

Date of Incident/Discovered: -'1'-.:.-..Ll.~o..:l-:...:924 _______ _ If Incident = LUST: Form 4 Pending? _ Yes ....x_ No 

Depth to Groundwater/Flow Direction: 6.5 ft. bgs/north. northeast Perched Water? Y _x_ N Depth: _._N,_/ A,_._ ____ _ 

Soil Type fill (0-5'), clay/silty sand layers (5-8'),clay (8-15') Depth to Bedrock .... a""p~pr,_,.o""'x""'. 2""'7"""0'-'ft'""'._,b~g""'s __________ _ 

Potential Receptors: _,H""o""w""a""r~d""'' _,B ... ao.z._ _________________________________ _ 

Investigation/Remediation Consultant: ...... s ... E..,H~IN'-'-"'-c.,_ ____________________________ _ 

Certified Lab Testing Soils/Water: U.S.Filter (Enviroscan Corp.). Rothschild. WI- WI Lab Cert. No. 737053130 

Status of water supply wells within 1200 feet of the site? Area receives City water. 

Date Closure Submitted to DNR: November 26. 1997 Enforcement Actions or Permits Closed Out? Yes No 



.. 
CLOSEOUT COMMITIEE SIGN OFF: Date: ______________________________ __ 

(Signature) 

(Signature) 

(Signature) 

(Signature) 
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. Attach· Case Summary and Justification for Closure 

SOIL 
PRE-REMEDIATION OR INVESTIGATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Extent Defined? _x_ Y N 

Attach Table of Pre-remedial Soil Samples 

SOIL 
POST REMEDIATION ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Attach the Table for Post Remedial Soil Results 

Remedial Action Completed?_ Y _ N N/A 720.19 analysis_ Y _N__ N (if Y attach supporting documentation) 

Description of remedial action taken: Remedial investigation revealed remedial action not necessary. 

Were Soils Excavated? Y _lL_ N Quantity: -'-'N.!..!./A_._ __ Disposal Method : -A..;Nu../A!:!,_ ________ ____ _ 

Soil Disposal Form Attached? _ Y _x_ N Final Disposal Location: _._N""/"'-'A.._ _________________ _ 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

Extent Defined? y N _2LNA 

Remedial Action Completed? _ Y 

Field Analyses? _ Y _x_ N Lab Analyses? _lL_ Y N No. of Sampling Points: -L7 __________ _ 

NumberofSampleRounds: ~3-------------------------------------

#NR 141 Temporary Wells: _ ___,6'--~h..._y...,.d..._ra,.,u.,..l...,.ic:...~p"'-r"""ob><->e"-"s'----- #Recovery Sumps: _..n""'on....,e"-------- --------

#Private Wells: _,_n""""'n""'e ______________ _ _ For private wells, Form 3300-67 completed: __.,n"'"on...,e"------

#Municipal Wells: none #NR141 Monitoring Wells: ___._ ___________ _ 

Preventive Action Limit exceeded? Y _x_ N (If yes, location) ------- ----- ----------

Enforcement Standard exceeded? Y _lL_ N (If yes, location) ---------- ----- --------

Attach Table of Groundwater Results 

Description of remedial action taken: Remedial investigation revealed remedial action not necessary. 
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Form completed by: 
I certify that , to the best of my knowledge, the information presented on and attached to this form are true and accurate. This 
recommendation for case closure is based upon all available data as of (date). I have read the Case Summary 
and Close Out Form Instructions and all required information has been included. 

Name: Gloria Chojnacki Firm Name: Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

Affiliation with Site Owner:....lc~o!:.!.ln~su~l~ta!.!Jn!l..t -------------------------------

Address: 421 Frenette Drive 

City: Chippewa Falls State: _W!..!....!.I _______ _ Zip: 54729 

Telephone Number: .u<6~0~8.~-.) ..._27.(..;;41:--2=.!0~2~0~-----------------------------

~~· 
(Signature) 

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION: Date: ________________ _ 
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Fraser Shipyards, Inc. 
Superior, Wisconsin 
DNR Case No. NWD-93-11 
UID # 02-16-120590 
RE: Close Out Case Summary Narrative - AOC #5 

AOC #5 - Paint Waste Staging Area 

Fraser accumulated wastes from their painting operations in two portable aboveground storage 
tanks located in the west-central yard area. A number of tanks of varying sizes were also stored 
in this area to provide emergency storage capacity for oily wastes from ships. The wastes staged 
in this area of concern (AOC) included paint wastes potentially mixed with dirty solvents. 
Wastes staged in these tanks were disposed at Waste Research and Reclamation on July 2, 1993. 
Many of the tanks initially located at AOC #5 were cut up and removed for salvage. 

Soil Samples 

Initial soil samples were collected from AOC #5 on January 11, 1994 at the surface and at the 2.0 
to 2.5 foot depth interval. A grab sample from boring B-9 (2- 2.5 feet) indicated a total lead 
concentration of 685 mg/kg and B-1 0 (2 - 2.5 feet) indicated a total chromium concentration of 
274 mg/kg. Both of these analytical results exceeded the ch. NR 720 Wisconsin Administrative 
Code industrial cleanup standards of 500 mglkg for lead and 200 mg/kg for hexavalent 
chromium. 

A TCLP as well as an ASTM water leach procedure was performed on the soil sample from B-9, 
the sample with the highest total lead concentration. A TCLP was also performed on B-1 0, the 
soil sample with the highest chromium concentration. No detectable concentrations of lead or 
chromium were noted in either of the leach procedures indicating that the lead and chromium in 
the subsurface are not leachable. 

Additional surface soil samples were collected on August 16, 1997 in order to determine if 
surface soil concentrations of select heavy metals pose a significant threat. Laboratory results of 
the surface samples (B-1 1, HA-l, HA-2, HA-3) ranged from 20.4 mg/kg to 66.1 mg/kg for total 
lead and 16.1 mg/kg to 22.2 mg/kg for total chromium. Neither lead nor chromium surface soil 
concentrations exceed NR 720 industrial cleanup standards based on risk from direct contact. 
Soil analytical results are summarized on Table 1, "Field and Soil Analytical Results." 

Groundwater Samples 

Groundwater monitoring well, MW-2, was installed on August 16, 1996. Two rounds of 
groundwater samples were collected using a bailer, filtered and submitted for laboratory analysis 
of total lead and chromium. A third groundwater sample was collected from MW-2 using a 
peristaltic pump, filtered and submitted for total lead analysis. The soil boring log, monitoring 
well construction form and well development form are included as an attachment to this form. 



Results of the initial rounds of sampling indicated no concentrations of chromium above the 
laboratory detection limit. Initial samples collected with a bailer indicated lead concentrations of 
48.8 j.i.g/1 and 34.2 j.i.g/1, exceeding the NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) of 15 j.i.g/1 for lead. 
The third groundwater sample collected with a peristaltic pump from MW-2 indicated no 
detection of lead. 

In an effort to further investigate the potential of dissolved lead contamination in groundwater at 
AOC #5, six hydropunch groundwater samples were collected on October I , 1997. Groundwater 
samples were brought to the surface with a peristaltic pump, filtered and submitted for laboratory 
analysis of total lead. Results indicate dissolved lead concentrations ranging from none detected 
to 1.06 j.i.g/1. The NR 140 Preventive Action Limit (PAL) for lead is 1.5 j.i.g/1. Groundwater 
analytical results are summarized in Table 2, "Groundwater Analytical Results." 

Discrepancies between lead concentrations in the initial rounds of groundwater monitoring and 
the final round are most likely due to the methods of collection. The vigorous action of a bailer 
allowed for extraction of a greater concentration of fine soil particles to which lead is adsorbed. 
Some of these particles likely passed through the filter, accounting for increased total lead 
results. The final round of groundwater monitoring indicates that lead does not exceed the NR 
140 groundwater standard demonstrating that groundwater has not been adversely impacted by 
lead concentrations in the soil at AOC #5. 



TABLE 1 
FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 

FIELD AND SOIL ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

FIELD SCRE EN ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS & METHODS 
AOC SAMPLE DATE FlO PtD ORO* j VOC (801 0/8020 or 8021) PVOC (8021a) Pb (6010) Cd (6010) Cr (6010) Hg (7471) 

# ID DEPTH units units mQ/kQ mQ/kQ mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mg/kg mq/ko 
5 

Paint B-9 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 1000+ 42 - NO -- 685** 0.18 22.7 0.083 
Waste B-10 (0-6") 1-11-94 0 36 -- -- -- -- -- - --
Staging B-10 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 - -- -- NO -- 270 0.28 274*** 0.25 
Area B-11 (0-6") 1-11-94 0 34 -- -- -- 66.1 0.64 22.2 NO 

B-12 (0-6") 1-11-94 1.4 34 - -- - - - -- -
B-12 (2-2.5') 1-11-94 1000+ 50 - NO -- 177 0.38 23.1 NO 

HA-1 (0-6") 8-16-96 -- -- -- - - 38.5 -- 16.1 -
HA-2 (0-6") 8-16-96 - -- - - - 20.4 - 14.9 --
HA-3 (0-6") 8-16-96 - - - - -- 48.3 - 17.4 --

ch. NR 720 soil 500 510 200 NSE 
cleanup std. A 

- indicates parameter not analyzed 
NO indicates parameter was not detected above laboratory detection level 
NSE indicates no standard established 
685 • Bold designation indicates value exceeds NR 720 cleanup standard 
* WONR Modified ORO 
** TCLP - Pb, B-9 (2-2.5') = none detected prepared by: ggc 

ASTM - Pb, B-9 (2-2.5') = none detected checked by lit 
***TCLP- Cr, B-10 (2-2.5') =none detected 
,.. NR 720 Industrial Site cleanup standard specified 



AOC SAMPLE DATE 
# ID 
5 

Paint MW-2 8-29-96 
Waste 
Staging 11-21-96 
Area 

MW-2 10-1-97 
HP-1 10-1-97 
HP-2 10-1-97 
HP-3 10-1-97 
HP-4 10-1-97 
HP-5 10-1-97 
HP-6 10-1-97 

-
ES 

PAL 

ND =analyzed but not detected 
-- indicated parameter not analyzed 

TABLE 2 
FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 

GROUNDWATER ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

ANALYTICAL PARAMETERS & METHODS 
voc (8021) PAH (8310) I Cr (218.2) - ~ 

UQ/1 UQ/1 UQ/1 

-- -- NO 

-- -- ND 

-- -- --
- -- --
-- -- --
-- -- --
-- -- --
-- -- --
-- -- --

100 

10 

1.42 - Bold designation indicates value exceeds NR 140 Enforcement Standard (ES) 

compiled by: GGC checked by JJT 

Cd (213.2) I Pb (239.2) 
UQ/1 ug/1 

-- 48.8 

-- 34.2 

-
-- ND 
-- ND 
-- 1.06 
-- NO 
-- ND 
- ND 
-- ND 

5 15 I 

0.5 1.5 



State of Wisconsin Route To : 
Deparnnent of Natural Resources 0 Solid Waste D Haz. Waste 

Soil Boring Log Information 
Form 4400-12::! 7-9 I 

Facility/Project Name 

0 Emergency Response 

0 Wastewater 

0 Underground Tanks 

0 Water Resources 
0 Other Page 1 of 1 

FRASER SHIPYARD !
License/Permit/Monitoring Number !Boring Number 

MW-2 
Boring Drilled By (Firm name and name of crew chief) 

MES - Erik Schoenberg 
Date Drilling Staned Date Drilling Completed 

8/16/96 8/16/96 

!Drilling Method 
i 
14114" ID HSA 
i 

DNR Facility Well No. !WI Unique Well No. !Common Well Name 'Final Static Water Level !Surface Elevation !Borehole Diameter 

; M\V-2 Feet MSL Feet MSL I 8.2 Inches 
Boring Location 
State Plane 

I 

N, E 
0 I II 

jLocal Grid Location (If applicable) 

114 of 114 of Section T N.R I 
Lat 

Long I 
CJ N 

0 1 
" Feet LJ S 

0 E 
Feet 0 W 

County 
DOUGLAS 

u I 
I 

"' I 
Q) 

E v 
IJ., 

·~ I 
;:J 

I .... '-'I- 0 ..:: 
~ - v u 
.0 -:::: > 

:3: 
..::: c:: ~0 E. - c u I 

~ 15 ~ 1 
0 v 

05 I 0 

I~ 9 J.l-6-9 L 

~ 
;_ [._2 

1-

2~ 12 10.1~9-1 :... 

l 4 

L I 

3~ 20 H-4-3 

c 

·~ 
t 

20 6-+1--1 
i-8 

~ 
r 

s~ 24 )-4.4.9 ;:-- 10 
f-
L 
L 
1--- }2 

6~ 
3-6-6-8 t 24 L 

~ 14 
~ 

I I 

I 
i 
! I 

' I 
I 
I 
I 

I 

I 

I 
i 

I 

IDNR County Code !Civil Town/City/ or Village 
SUPERIOR 

! Soil Propenies 

I ! ! 

Soil/Rock Description ~ I 
I 

! c:: ! 
! And Geologic Origin For 0 i 

E 0 '0 ·.:: ! Cl) .!::! L-o nl .... - i 
Each Major Unit "' u: ca .... :JC -o u • : u ..c:: .... 

'0 ~ Vi ~ ,-- ::: ·.:: ::: i : §-~ ~~ -- ~ ~ ·c; = g. E Cl) 0 (I') ~ t 
' .... 0 r= - I 

i ~ i:S I 15:: Vl~I::E8i:J:J c: :J I ::> 0-l 

FILL: Brown SiltY SAND and ND 9 
! Gravel, Occasiona'l Concrete Pieces i j 

I 
: ! 

' ' I 
I ND 28 

I I i I I i 

! ! I I 
I I I I 
I 

Probable FILL: Alternating Layers ND I 
7 I 

of Brown Lean Clay and Brown Silty i ' 

i Sand, Little Gravel i i 

l ND 6 I 
' I 

r_Brown Organic CLAY OL - I . 
r ~-

I 
! 

i Stiff Reddish-Brown Lean CLAY, CL 
! 

: 
Little Sand and Gravel 10 ' 

I 
. 

I . 
' ' ! . 
i l 

l I 
' I ; ; 

i NO 12 ! 

! I I i I 

! I : j 
I 

I I I 
I 

' I End of Boring at 15.0 feet 

I 

i ; I 
! I i . I 

I i 

' 
I 

I ' I 

: I ' 

I 
I i ' 

I I ; 
j ,. 

' i I 

I : ' I 
' 

I 
: i I 

i 

I i i i 
! I I I 
i 

I 
I ! I 

I 
I 

' ! I 

i ! ' : ' ' . 

0 
0 
("l 

0.. 

I hereby cenity that the information on this form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature 
Firm ~seJ SEH 421 Frenette Drive 

Chippewa Falls. WI. 54729 
Tel: 715-720-6200. Fax: 715-720-6300 
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orized by Chapters 144. 147 and 62, Wis. Stats. Completion of this repon is mandatory. Penalties: Forfeit not less than $10 nor 
more than $5.000 for each violation. Fined not less than $10 or more than $100 or imprisoned not less than 30 days. or both for each violation. 
Each day of continued violation is a separate offense. pursuant toss 144.99 and 162.06, Wis. Stats. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natu~al Resources 

MONITORING WELL CONSTRUCTIO~ 
Form 4400-113A Rev. 4 ·90 

Erik Schoenberg 

!8J Yes DNo d D Down icnt n D Not Known MES 

A. Protective pipe, top elevation 

B. Well casing, top elevation 

C. Land surface elevation 

Bedrock D 

13. Sieve analysis auached? DYes [g) No 

14 . Drilling method used: Rotary D 50 
Hollow Stem Auger 18l4 I 

Other D ill@ 

15 . Drilling fluid used: Water DO 2 Ai r DO I 
Drilling Mud D03 None [8] 9 9 

16. Drilling additives used? DYes !8J No 

Describe NA 
17. Source of water (attach analysis): 

NA 

E. Bentonite seal. top ft . MSL or 2.2 

F . Fine sand, top ft. MSL or 4 .0 

G. Filter pack. top ft . MSL or 4 . 5 

H. Screen j oint. top ft. MSL or 5 .0 

I. Well bottom ft . MSL or 15.0 

J. Filter pack, bouom ft . MSL or 15.0 

K. Borehole. bottom ft. MSL or 15.0 

L. Borehole, diameter 8 .2 in . 

M. O.D. well casing 2.40 in. 

N. I.D. well casing 2.00 in. 

ft . 

ft . 

ft . 

ft. 

ft. 

l8l Yes D l\o 

____1..&_ in. 
5 .0 ft ·--- . 

Steel l8l 0 ~ 

Other D 

D Yes l8l l\o 

[ _ 

Continuous slot D 0 ) 

Other D 
b. Manufacturer _ _ _ __:::D_i..c.e...:.d..::.r.:...ic'-'h _ __ _ 
c. Slot size: 

d . Sloued length: 

11. Backfill material (below filter pack): 

0.010 1::. 

_lQ&_ r: 

None 0 I 4 
Other D IC 

Firm~e"'~ Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc. Tel: (7 15) 720-6200 
_._;.._.;;;;,g, 421 Frenette Drive, Chi ewa Falls, WI 54729Fax: (7 15) 720-6300 

return to the appropriate DNR office listed at the top of th1s form as required by chs. 144, 147 and 160, Wis. 
Stats., an ch. NR 141.\Vis. Ad. Code. accordance with ch. 144, Wis Stats., fai lure to file this form may result in a forfeiture of not less than $ 10, nor 
more than $5000 for each day of violatio . In accordance with ch. 147, Wis. Stats., failure to file this form may result in a forfe itu re o f not more than 
$10,000 fo r each day of v iolation. NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only . See instructions for more information including where the completed form 
should be sem . · 



State of Wisconsin MONITORING WELL DEVELOPMENT 
Depanment of Natural Resources Form 4400-1138 Rev. 4-90 

Route to: Solid Waste 0 Haz. Waste 0 Wastewater 0 

Env. Response & Repair 0 Underground Tanks 0 Other 0 ----

I. Can this well be purged dry? 

2. Well development method: 

surged with bailer and bailed 

surged with bailer and pumped 

surged with block and bailed 

surged with block and pumped 

surged with block, bailed , and pumped 

compressed air 

bailed only 

pumped only 

pumped slowly 

other 

3 . Time spent developing well 

4. Depth of well (from top of well casing) 

5. Inside diameter of well 

6. Volume of water in filter pack and well casing 

[81 Yes 0 No 

0 4 I 

0 6 I 

0 42 
[81 62 

0 70 

0 20 
0 I 0 

0 5 I 

0 50 

0 ~Hill 

10 min . 

17.6 ft. 

2.07 in. 

9.7 gal. 

II . Depth to Water 

(from top of 
well casing) 

Date 

Time 

12. Sediment in well 
bouom 

13 . Water clarity 

a. 

b. 

c. 

6.58 ft . 

8/29/96 

0 a. m. 
12:35 [81 p.m. 

0.0 inches 

Clear 0 1 0 
Turbid @ I 5 

(Describe) 

slightly turbid 

16.46 ft . 

8/29/!){) 

0 a.m. 
12:50 0 p .m. 

0.0 inches 

Clear 0 2 0 
Turbid l1$l 2 5 

ibe) 

Slightly turbid 

Fill in if drilling fluids were used and well is at solid waste facility: 

7 . Volume of water removed from well 

8. Volume of water added (if any) 

9. Source of water added 

10. Analysis performed on water added? 

(If yes, attach results) 

16 . Additional comments on development : 

8.0 gal. 

0.0 gal. 

0 Yes 0 No 

14. Total suspended 
solids 

15. COD 

Well purged dry after pumping 8 gallons; slow to recharge 

Well developed by: Person's Name and Firm 

Name: Trevor Bauer Signature: 

Firm: SEH Inc. Print Initials: I.;:LJL 

mg/1 mg/1 

mg/1 mg/1 

Firm: 4SEH Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc. 

NOTE: Shaded areas are for DNR use only. See instructions for more information including a list of county codes. 



REPRODUCED FROM 

USGS SUPERIOR QUADRANGLE 
WISCONSIN - DOUGLAS CO. 7.5 MINUTE SERIES 

--------" 
·East Ga.te ' 

Basin '~ 

' ' 
~ . ' . ' 

· ~ {j} 

' . - .:, ' 
~ 0 
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~ 
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I 
SCALE IN FEET 

0 500 1000 2000 
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FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. RGURE 1 FRAS9401 

AOCiS SITE LOCA TlON DATE 
11/07/97 
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LEGEND 

~91.80---.. 
STATIC GROUNDWATER ELEVATION 
CONTOURS 
CONTOUR INTERVAL=0.20 FT 

FRASER SHIPYARDS, INC. 
AOCi5 

MW-1 
96.50. 

AOCI1~ 

+l+l-H+H+H· 

.. 

x-x-x 

EXISTING GROUNDWATER MONITORING 
WELL LOCATION AND NUMBER WITH 
STATIC WATER ELEVATION AS OF 08/29/96. 

AREAS OF CONCERN 

RAiLROAD 

STORM SEWER OUTLET 

SUB STATION (600 KVA) 

PROPERTY BOUNDARY 

FENCE 

NOlES: 

1. GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS MEASURED BY 
SEH ON AUGUST 29, 1996. 

2. LAKE SURFACE ELEVATION MEASURED BY 
SEH ON NOVEMBER 21, 1996 . 

3. ELEVATIONS (IN FEET) REFERENCED TO 
ARBITRARY SITE DATUM. 

4. GROUNDWATER ELEVATION CONTOURS 
GENERA TED USING SURFERe 
(KRIGING METHOD) 

FIGURE 4 
GROUNDWA lEA CONTOURS 

PROJ. NO. F'RAS9401 
DATE 

11/07/97 



August 30, 1996 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Re: FRASE9401.00 

j . 

S£p 

EN\' lRO;-;i\ IENTAL Ai\ D 
ANALYTIC' AL SERVICES 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received August 20, 1996. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables. 

The chain of custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

(~,, t [tj~ 
Cindy K. Varga 
Senior Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affiliate of the Black Clawson Co. 
Printc·d u ll rn ~(led papc·r. 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson 1 Inc . CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
421 Frenette Drive SAMPLED BY: Client 
Chippewa Falls 1 WI 54729 DATE REC' D: 08/20/96 

REPORT DATE 08!30!9&-
Attn: John Guh l PREPARED BY CKVU. 

REVIEWED BY ::5i?»l 

Client Sample HAX·3 1 Enviroscan Analytical # 74862, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control Analysis 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers Date 
------------------------------ ............................ -- -------- ----------- ....................... 
Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Bromobenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Bromodichloromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08!26/96 
n·Butylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
sec· Butyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
tert·Butylbenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Chlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Chlorodibromomethane 0.005 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Chloroethane 0.006 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSH SPH 08/26/96 
Chloroform 0.002 0 .025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Chloromethane 0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSH SPL DUP 08/26/96 
o·Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
p·Chlorotoluene 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 SPH 08/26/96 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.018 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 2-Dichlorobenzene 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 3-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0 .032 08/26/96 
11 4-Dichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08!26/96 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 SPL 08/26/96 
1,1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 2-Di chloroethane 0.001 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 1-Dichloroethylene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSH 08/26/96 
cis-1 ,2-Di chloroethylene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSL SPL 08/26/96 
trans-1 1 2-Dichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 3-D ich loropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
21 2-Dichloropropane 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSL SPL 08/26/96 
Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 SPH 08/26/96 
Isopropyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
p·Jsopropyltoluene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.017 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSL SPL DUP 08/26/96 
Methylene Chloride 0.009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 CSH 08/26/96 
Naphthalene 0.017 0.025 0. 060 0.026 0.033 SPH 08/26/96 
n·Propylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 DUP 08/26/96 
Toluene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 21 3- Trich lorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 SPH 08/26/96 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 SPH 08/26/96 
Trichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0. 025 < 0.032 CSH 08/26/96 
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.032 CSH 08/26/96 
1,2 1 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
11 31 5-Trimethylbenzene 0.020 0.025 0.060 < 0.'025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.032 SPL 08/26/96 
m· & p·Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.032 08/26/96 
a-Xylene & Styrene 0.011 0.025 0.060 0.036 0.046 08/26/96 

* =Regulatory Limi t based on total Xylene . 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



ANALYTICAL REPOR 

Short Elliott Hendrickson1 lnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls 1 WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Client Sample HAX-4 1 Enviroscan Analytical # 74863 1 Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LOD LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers 
-- --·--------------------- --- - --- ------- .. ................... -----------
Benzene 0. 015 0.025 0. 060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 
Bromobenzene 0. 009 0.025 0. 060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 
Bromodichloromethane 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 
n-Butylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
tert-Butylbenzene 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Chlorobenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0. 027 
Chlorodibromomethane 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
Chloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSH SPH 
Chloroform 0.003 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Chloromethane 0.015 0.025 0.060 0.026 0.028 CSH SPL DUP 
o-Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
p-Chlorotoluene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 SPH 
11 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.021 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
11 2-Dibromoethane 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 2-Dichlorobenzene 0. 017 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
113-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
11 4-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 SPL 
11 1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 2-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 1-Di chloroethylene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSH 
cis-1 1 2-Dichloroethylene 0.009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSL SPL 
trans-1 1 2-Dichloroethylene 0. 003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
11 2-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
113-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
21 2-Dichloropropane 0.009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 CSL SPL 
Ethyl benzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.027 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 SPH 
Isopropyl benzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.020 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSL SPL DUP 
Methy lene Ch loride 0.011 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 CSH 
Naphthalene 0.020 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0. 027 SPH 
n-Propylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 11 21 2-Tetrachloroethane 0. 003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 DUP 
Toluene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 213-Trichlorobenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 SPH 
11 21 4-Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 SPH 
Trichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSH 
Tri chlorofluoromethane 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 CSH 
11 21 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.009 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
11 31 5-Trimethylbenzene 0.024 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 027 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 SPL 
m- & p-Xylene 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.027 
o-Xyl ene & Styrene 0.013 0. 025 0.060 0.032 0.035 

* =Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene . 

All analyses cond ucted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
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CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/~6 
PREPARED BY: CKVCJ< 
REV! EWED BY: ..,4M'Io...:..:..l...-
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Date 
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Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild , Wl 54474 1/ 800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



ANALYTICAL REPOR 
: 

L - L ~ -
Short Elliott Hendri ckson ,lnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Fa l ls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Client Sample HAX-5 , Enviroscan Analytical # 74864 , Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LCD LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers 
-~------------- - ------- -- - ----

.. .. ...... .... ....... ..................... -- ---------
Benzene 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Bromobenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Bromodichloromethane 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
n-Butylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
sec-Butylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
tert-Butylbenzene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.009 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0 .060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chlorodibromomethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chloroethane 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH SPH 
Chloroform 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chloromethane 0. 013 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH SPL DUP 
o-Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
p-Chlorotoluene 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 0.015 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPL 
1,1 -Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,2-Dichloroethane 0.001 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1, 1-Dichloroethylene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
cis-1,2-Dich loroethylene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSL SPL 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,2-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,3-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
2,2-Dichloropropane 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSL SPL 
Ethyl benzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
Isopropyl benzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
p-lsopropyltoluene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSL SPL DUP 
Methylene Chloride 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
Naphthalene 0 .018 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
n-Propylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 DUP 
Toluene 0.004 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
Trichloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0: 025 < 0.031 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.022 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.031 SPL 
m· & p-Xylene 0.012 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.012 0.025 0.060 0.112 0.138 

* =Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene. 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
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CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 
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Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 

Short Elliott Hendrickson1 1nc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls 1 WI 54729 

Attn: John Guh l 

Client Sample HAX-6 1 Enviroscan Analytical # 74865 1 Results are in Uni ts of mg/kg 
Quality 

LUST LUST RESULT Control 
Method EPA 8021 MOL LOO LOQ Wet Dry Qualifiers 
------------------------------ ---------- -------·-- --·--------
Benzene 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Bromobenzene 0.008 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Bromodichloromethane 0. 006 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
n-Butylbenzene 0.008 0. 025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
sec-Butyl benzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
tert-Butylbenzene 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Carbon Tetrachloride 0.010 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chlorobenzene 0.003 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chlorodibromomethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chloroethane 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH SPH 
Chloroform 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Chloromethane 0.014 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH SPL DUP 
o-Chlorotoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
p-Chlorotoluene 0.006 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
11 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 0.020 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 2-Dibromoethane 0.002 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 2-Dichlorobenzene 0.016 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
113-0ichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 4-0ichlorobenzene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Oichlorodifluoromethane 0.005 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPL 
11 1-Dichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 2-0ichloroethane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 1-Dichloroethylene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
cis-1 1 2-Dichloroethylene 0.009 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSL SPL 
trans-1 1 2-Dichloroethylene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 2-0i chloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
113-Dichloropropane 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
21 2-Dichloropropane 0.009 0. 025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSL SPL 
Ethyl benzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Hexachlorobutadiene 0.004 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
Isopropyl benzene 0. 007 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 031 CSL SPL OUP 
Methylene Chloride 0.011 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 031 CSH 
Naphthalene 0. 019 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 031 SPH 
n-Propylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Tetrachloroethylene 0.002 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 11 21 2-Tetrachloroethane 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0. 031 DUP 
Toluene 0.004 0.025 0. 060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
11 21 3-Trichlorobenzene 0.003 0.025 0.060 < 0. 025 < 0.031 SPH 
11 21 4-Tr ichlorobenzene 0. 002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPH 
Trich loroethylene 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
Trichlorofluoromethane 0.002 0 .025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 CSH 
11 21 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.008 0.025 0.060 < 0.'025 < 0.031 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0. 023 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
Vinyl Chloride 0.002 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 SPL 
m- & p-Xylene 0.013 0.025 0.060 < 0.025 < 0.031 
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.012 0.025 0.060 0.098 0. 122 

., =Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene . 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
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CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC 1 D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 
PREPARED BY : CKV cL. ..1 
REVIEWED BY: 2f•~ 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 

'-. 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

t 
( 

Client Sample MW-1,5-7' , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LCD LOQ 
---------------- --------------
Benzene 0.012 0. 025 0.060 
Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0.060 
m- & p-Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
Toluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

Client Sample MW-3, 12.5-14.5 , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LCD LOQ 
------------------------------
Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 
Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0. 025 0.060 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0 .019 0.025 0.060 
m- & p-Xylene 0.011 0. 025 0.060 
o-Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
Toluene 0.003 0. 025 0.060 

Client Sample MW-4, 7.5-9.5 1 , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LCD LOQ 
------------------------------
Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 
Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 
1, 2,4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0.060 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0.060 
m- & p-Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 
o·Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
Toluene 0.003 0.025 0.060 

Client Sample MW-5, 2.5·4.5' , Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
Method EPA 8021 MDL LCD LOQ 
---- -------- ------------------
Benzene 0.012 0.025 0.060 
Ethyl benzene 0.006 0.025 0.060 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 0.016 0.025 0.060 
1,2, 4-Trimethylbenzene 0.007 0.025 0. 060 
1,3 , 5-Trimethylbenzene 0.019 0.025 0. 060 
m· & p·Xylene 0.011 0.025 0.060 
o·Xylene & Styrene 0.010 0.025 0.060 
Toluene 0.003 0.025 0. 060 

* =Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene. 

# 74871, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

.................... ---------- -----------
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0 .025 < 0.025 

0.041 0.041 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.035 0.035 

# 74872, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

........ .... ........ ---------- ...................... 

0.045 0.045 
0.032 0.032 

< 0.025 < 0.025 
0.063 0.063 

< 0.025 < 0.025 
0.135 0.135 
0.045 0.045 
0. 126 0.126 

# 74873, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

.................... ---------- -----------
< 0.025 < 0 .025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0 .025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0 .025 

0.026 0.026 

# 74874, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

.................... ---------- .. ...... .... .. .. ...... 

< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.041 0.041 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.037 0. 037 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

\· . 

! . ·:-· .. '! 

C.. :!.. t.-.·:. ~· r. 
CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 
PREPARED BY: CKV Cl:U 
REVIEWED BY: 5R""--

Analysis 
Date 

08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Analysis 
Date 

08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Analysis 
Date 

--- -----
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 
08/28/96 

Analysis 
Date 

--------
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 
I ." .. 

a • ..... 

Short Elliott Hendrickson 1 lnc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls 1 WI 54729 

Attn: John Guh l 

Client Sample B-1 1 2.5·4.5 1 

Method EPA 8021 
------------------------------
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2 1 4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m· & p·Xylene 
o·Xylene & Styrene 
Toluene 

Client Sample B-1, 7.5 -9.5 ' 

Method EPA 8021 
------------------------------
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2 1 4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3 1 5-Trimethylbenzene 
m· & p-Xylene 
o·Xylene & Styrene 
Toluene 

Client Sample B-2,2.5·4.5' 

Method EPA 8021 
------------------------------
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,31 5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p·Xylene 
o·Xylene & Styrene 
Toluene 

Client Sample B-2,5·71 

Method EPA 8021 
--------- ---------------------
Benzene 
Ethyl benzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,31 5-Trimethylbenzene 
m· & p·Xylene 
o·Xylene & Styrene 
Toluene 

~ ..... 

1 Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
MDL LOO LOQ 

0.012 0.025 0.060 
0.006 0.025 0.060 
0.016 0.025 0.060 
0.007 0.025 0.060 
0.019 0.025 0.060 
0.011 0.025 0.060 
0.010 0.025 0.060 
0.003 0.025 0.060 

, Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
MDL LOD LOQ 

0.012 0.025 0.060 
0.006 0.025 0.060 
0.016 0.025 0.060 
0.007 0.025 0.060 
0.019 0.025 0.060 
0. 011 0.025 0.060 
0.010 0.025 0.060 
0.003 0.025 0.060 

, Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
MDL LCD LOQ 

0.012 0.025 0.060 
0.006 0.025 0.060 
0.016 0.025 0. 060 
0.007 0.025 0.060 
0.019 0.025 0.060 
0.011 0.025 0.060 
0.010 0.025 0.060 
0.003 0.025 0.060 

, Enviroscan Analytical 

LUST LUST 
MDL LOD LOQ 

0.012 0.025 0.060 
0.006 0.025 0.060 
0.016 0.025 0.060 
0.007 0.025 0.060 
0.019 0 .025 0.060 
0.011 0.025 0.060 
0.010 0.025 0.060 
0.003 0.025 0.060 

* =Regulatory Limit based on total Xylene. 

# 74875, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

---- ------ --- ------- ...................... 

< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.038 0.038 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.034 0.034 

# 74876, Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

---------- ---------- ...................... 

< 0. 025 < 0.025 
< 0. 025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.100 0.100 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.101 0.101 

# 748771 Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

---------- ---------- -----------
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.027 0.027 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.095 0.095 
0.027 0.027 
0.090 0.090 

# 748781 Results are in Units of mg/kg 
Quality 

RESULT Control 
Wet Dry Qualifiers 

..................... ... .................. -----------
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.048 0.048 
< 0.025 < 0.025 

0.038 0.038 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

t . ·~-
' ' ... r !............. r. . ·.-~- ~ . 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.00 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/20/96 
REPORT DATE: 08/30/96 
PREPARED BY: CKV ~~ 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

Analysis 
Date 

08!23!96 
08/23/96 
08!23!96 
08!23/96 
08!23!96 
08/23/96 
08/23/96 
08!23!96 

Analysis 
Date 

--------
08/23/96 
08!23/96 
08!23/96 
08/23/96 
08!23/96 
08/23/96 
08!23/96 
08!23/96 

Analysis 
Date 

--------
08!22!96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08!22!96 
08!22/96 
08!22!96 
08/22/96 

Analysis 
Date 

--------
08!22!96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 
08!22!96 
08/22/96 
08/22/96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids % 

EPA 6010 
Chromium mg/kg 
Lead mg/kg 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids % 

EPA 6010 
Chromium mg/ kg 
Lead mg/kg 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids % 

EPA 6010 
Chromium mg/ kg 
Lead mg/kg 

Analytical No.: 

Units 

EPA 160.3 
To tal Solids % 

EPA 6010 
Chromium mg/kg 
Lead mg/ kg 

Analytical No.: 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.1 
5.1 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.9 
4.3 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 
4.9 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 
5.0 

Results cal culated on a dry weight basis . 

HAX-3 
OBL15L96 

78 . 6 

10.5 
33.3 

74862 

HAX-4 
08L15L96 

92.4 

3.35 
X 

74863 

HAX-5 
08Ll5L96 

81.2 

2.92 
X 

74864 

HAX- 6 
OBL15L96 

80 . 1 

2 . 80 
X 

74865 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

. ~ 

I 
!' 
~ 

~ . 

-~c ... 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08/20/96 
08/30/96 
CKVIC'il 

REVIEWED BY: 1$lo't\._ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08/20/96 

08/27/96 
08/27/96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, Wl 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 

\ 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54 729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Chromium 
Lead 

Analytical No . : 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Chromium 
Lead 

Analy tical No.: 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Chromium 
Lead 

Analytical No.: 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Lead 

Analytical No . : 

Units 

% 

mg/ kg 
mg/ kg 

Units 

% 

mg/ kg 
mg/kg 

Units 

% 

mg/ kg 
mg/ kg 

Units 

% 

mg/ kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 9 
4 . 3 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 93 
4.5 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 94 
4 . 5 

Reporting 
Limit 

5 . 5 

AOC 5, HA-l 
08 / 16 / 96 

92.0 

16.1 
38.5 

74866 

AOC 5, HA-2 
08/16/96 

89.7 

14.9 
20 . 4 

74867 

AOC 5 HA-3 
08 / 16 / 96 

88.1 

17.4 
48.3 

74868 

AOCll,LYSl 0-6 
08 / 12 / 96 

72 . 9 

X 

74869 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis . 
All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

I 
i. 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC ' D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY : 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08 / 20/ 96 
08 / 3 0/ 96 
CKVO:" 

REVIEWED BY: 2tt1... 

Date 
Qualifiers Analy zed 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 

Qualifiers 

08 / 20 / 96 

08 / 27 / 96 
08 / 27/ 96 

Date 
Analyzed 

0 8 /20/96 

08 / 27/96 
08 / 27 / 96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08 / 20 / 96 

08 / 27 / 96 
08 / 27 / 96 

Date 
Analyzed 

08 / 20 / 96 

08 / 27 / 96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild , W154474 1/800/ 338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



ANALYTICAL REPOR 

\. -· 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
4 21 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 160.3 
Total Solids 

EPA 6010 
Lead 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

mg/kg 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting A0Cll,LYS12-2.5 
Limit 08 / 12 / 96 

77.7 

5.1 X 

74870 

Results calculated on a dry weight basis . 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

f 

I 
' I· 

/.· 

CUST NUMBER : 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY: 

f.· 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08 / 20 / 96 
08 / 3 o/196 
CKVCl:V 

..ii!JL 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

08 / 20 / 96 

08 / 27 / 96 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Milit«ry Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08/20/96 
08 / 30 / 96 
CKV t£1.1 

Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Qualifier Descriptions 

CSH 

SPH 

SPL 

DUP 

CSL 

DATE REC'D : 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY : 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a high bias. 
Sample results may also be biased high. Non-detects 
were verified by comparison with a low standard. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a high recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be high. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a low recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be low. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
b a tch e xcee ds the limits f o r precision. Sample r esults 
may also s h ow a degree of variability . 

Che ck standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias . 
Sample results may also be biased low. Non-detects 
were v e rified by comparison with a low s tandard . 

All analyses conducted in accordance w ith Enviroscan Quality Assu rance Program . 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 



Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn : John Guhl 

Modified Diesel Range Organics (DRO) 
Parameter # 78919 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY : 

FRASE9401.00 
Client 
08/20/96 
08 / 30 / 96 
CKV 6:J 

t'/.11\ 

DRO Qualifiers 
D3 

Date Ext 
08/21/96 
08/21/96 
08 / 21/96 
08/21/96 
08 / 21/96 
08/21/96 

Date 
Analyzed 
08 / 25 / 96 
08 / 27 / 96 
08 / 25 / 96 
08 / 25/96 
08 / 25 / 96 
08 / 25 / 96 

Analytical 
No . 

MW- 1,5-7' 
MW-5, 2.5-4 . 5' 
B-1, 2.5-4.5' 
B-1,7 . 5-9.5' 
B-2,2.5-4.5' 
B-2,5-7' 

4.92 
75.4 
16.8 
4.12 
6.32 

X 

Reporting Limit 5.0 

Units mg/ kg 

D2 D4 
D2 
D3 
D3 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 
Results calculated on a dry weight basis . 

Qualifiers: Only above indicated qualifiers apply . 

(D1) 

(D2) 

The chromatogram is characteristic for a fuel oil / diesel. 
(i.e. #1 or #2 Diesel, jet fuel, kerosene, aged or degraded 
diesel, etc . ) 
The chromatogram is not characteri stic for diesel. It has the 
characteristics of a product which has significant peaks wi thin 
the DRO window. 

74871 
74874 
74875 
74876 
74877 
74878 

(D2A) 

(D2B ) 

(D3) 

(D4) 
(D5 ) 

The chromat ogram is characteristic for a light petroleum product 
(i.e. gasoline, aged or degraded gasoline, mineral spirits, etc . ) 
The chromatogram is characteristic for a heavier petroleum 
product other than diesel (i.e. motor oil, hydraulic oil, etc . ) 
The chromatogram is not characteristic for diesel or any single 
common petroleum product . 
The chromatogram contained significant peaks outside the DRO window . 
The chromatogram c ontained significant peaks and a raised baseline 
outside the DRO window. 

The entire area within the DRO window was quantitated. 

The replicate spike recovery of this batch of samples was found to 
be 95.0% and 87 . 5% . 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

Enviroscan Corp., 303 West Milita ry Rd., Ro thschild, Wl 54474 1 /800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 
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Sample Receipt Report 

l 

! 
I 
\' 

Client: 5 h. o c -t- Date Received: ...::£...t..20 t.if_ 

Analytical No.: 1'1~" & Through 7'1'17 c( 

Check all deviations from EPA or WDNR sample protocol. 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

[ ] 

{ ] 

[ ] 

Sample(s) received at __ °C which is above the EPA and WDNR limit of 4°C. 

VOC vial(s) received with headspace. Explain: 

Sample(s) received in bottles not furnished by Enviroscan. Preservation method, if used, is 
unknown. 
Sample(s) not properly preserved per EPAIWDNR protocol for the following: 

Sample(s) received beyond EPA holding time for: 

Sample date/time not supplied by client. Actual holding time unknown. 

GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) are < 19.5 gms and this report is the 
flag for that information. Sample(s) under-weight: _____________ _ 

GRO/PVOCNOC (circle appropriate) sample(s) were between 26.4-35.4 gms so methanol / 
was added in a 1:1 ratio. Sample(s) included: 7 '1 <(7/ .:!:173m 0 I 'I YZ! ~ 3'10 4 7Yf'7Y 7' ~bt 
7 '-~ ~ 7 7 -=, •~;;:m I 

GRO/PVOCNOC/DRO (circle appropriate) sample(s) were > 35.4 gms and are required to 
be rejected. Sample(s) included: _________________ _ 

Client contact concerning the above deviations; 

Client ';:(o:h V\ ~ntact name) notified of the above deviation(s) on _%../~J..Y 
at ..!!j_:..QQ. am/pm b ~X.~ and the client ordered: 

(signature) 
.H Proceed with analyses as ordered. 
[ ] Proceed with analyses after taking the following corrective action: 

[] Do NOT proceed with analyses. 

All analyses conducted in accord ance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
· 303 w t M"l"t Rd Rothschild WI 54474 1/800/338-SCAN Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130 Env1roscan Corp., es 1 I ary ., , 
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REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
\· ': . { . ·..,j ~\: l.~ ~. i- ·.+ 
~ H - ' • 'I L1 -.wl·~ '.' l:.:· .. 

I 
'-~.J. lr, 1

( • 

l ..._.._. i .. .. . . ,. 
303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO: 
Name: 3'olhJ <au~L 
Company: 'E>\.\~1" E:L'-It>TT 1-\Q.lM~.\c.lcSatJ aNc.. 
Address: 'i-z.l £R-EeJt'tn l>R'* 

1:.. • f', l..UI IQ -4 TZ. j 

Phone: ( .., 1 S ) "1 Zo - G. -z..oo 
P.O. # 0:.!\S~ 
Project #fV.f\Sf:"J'fDI.oO Quote# yY/ -{ 

Sample Type Turnaround Time 

(Check all that apply) ~Normal 

0 Groundwater D Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

0 Wastewater 

~Soil/Solid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By 

D Oil 

0 Vapor 

D Other 

BILL TO: {if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ ___ 

Company: ----------------------------­
Address:-------------------------------

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet~necessary) 

';:) .lf { c '~ 

~ 
~ .... ";:) 

·""- l u .:J~ 
.v rv <:::! 

~r/ t) "' ~-o 
•...() 

~ 
<t'~ 

a ~ 
I 

~ 
:> (' 

I 
Q .( a 

1l:' 
tJJ :1:. 

" t.l 
I? v r. No. of v ..../ .I 0 0 

' 

\ . 

. 

.. ,. 
Containers J ~ 1- .:s: 0.( 

LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME SAMPLE 10 
~ ~ Q. .(} 

COMP GRAB REMARKS 

21074862 . &-IS-~ ~ f-h\'i- '3 ~ LC k"' 
2107486:; !l-l~-'1, / \1 A~-'-/ v v v 

2107486-1 8-IS-'IC. I/ \-l~'t(.-S v v / 
21074Rr.~ e-t-s-"14 1/ \-!~~-Co ~ lL ~ 
2107486:::: ~- 14·'\ (Q v -u ,, 

" I/ v Aoc. S 1-1 11-1 o-~ 

21074867 8-1/ •• -'t(. / • • Aoc.. 5 HA-2. 
,, ,, 

0-b v / 
21074868 8-\ (p-"f" / .. 

fltoc ~ ~ "A -~ o"-t.• ~ L 
21074869 / ~ .. .. v 8~ \'2·% Aoc. 1\ L'iS i o-G. 
210748~/o ~. 1 '1-~, / .. I I 1/ Aoc. II L'fS 1 'Z.-Z.S 

21074871 B-14-l:f' / MW-1 ~-: 1" / L pVl'C:: ol..~--3 
b R. (.> =- ,J_ (... .) 

S'"'c;v-r ~rc. <er<::.J.... 
I • 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

Del v. Handc-Coi1im. 
Ship. · Cont.·~ N N/A 
Samples leaking?t@ N/A 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED FOR ~!30RATORY 
Y: (Signature) ·. · 

Seals OK? I N N/A 
Rec'd on ice? N N/A __ "C 

Comments: ----------------1 

wt ~ iJe. b; 
C../', e •l t-



REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
I 

~·' ' '!"~. 
... .. . ,· .. -- -~ I ···' l··;• .. '\-.. ~ .. ; .... 
~!o. ... •• •• ... .... ·~ J, .... 

. .. 
303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO: 
Name: ::SotiN GuHL 
Company: SHoR.:'I E.L.'-Iort H£1ol~~\LI<SoN pJL. 
Address: Yz.l ~(4.NE1T~ 1::>\'?..l'IIE: 

c..... r . , vJ\ 5':iJl..9 
Phone: ( I I S ) "7 z.o - fD z.oo 
P.O. # H~-1\S~ 
Project# f{lf\Sl<t-loJ.oo Quote# _____ _ 

Sample Type Turnaround Ilm!il 

(Check all that apply) D Normal 

D Groundwater D Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

0 Wastewater 

~ Soil/Solid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By 

0 Oil 

0 Vapor 

0 Other 

f No. of 
I 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: _____________________________ ___ 

Company:--------------------------­
Address: -------------------------------

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

., 
v 
~ 

0 
Cit( 

LAB USE; ONLY .. DATE TIME Containers SAMPLE ID fl.. !::) 

. 
:· 

COMP GRAB 

1/ ~ J L ?1_0_'7.:1R?_,.... 8·lt.-Y' MW-3 ll.S-I'I.S 

2107487'J ' / Mw-..., 
I I' 1/ 8-1"- % 1.'3 -tt. s 

210748~/~ ~-1(,-q, 1/ Mw-s 
I I' 

-z.S-4,<; v v 
21074875 

B-ICo·tt' / t)-1 
~ J / v 'Z.S -"'.S v - I I v / 2107487G 8-IC:.·i' lr.:,-1 ? .S -<t.s 

210748~/7 ~.,, .. q, v ' I v / 1:> - Z -z . t;-</.'5 

21074878 ~-lfo·'i' v J I , v / 1S -2. 15 -7 
u 

;r . 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
I SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEIIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEIIME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEfriME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY 

REMARKS 
P•'Oc__ 2" I 
p ~·Cc.. = l..<r·O 

jh' t (..... -- .2 y·t 
bQ.D :.:. r2 7 · 
pJi)c ~ l. (.,. "7.' 
on n:... :2. <.-3 

PVC<-- 2.y '~ 
OQ..C = :n.o 
h'\,X..:. = ~7·_;; 
r e." ~ 0-~p,3 
Pv oc -- .t.~ )(.1, 
t:>R.C::.) .'C:..; 

Del v. Hand ~­.. 
Ship. Cont. OK? (J3 N N/A . 
Samples leaking? Y <bP N/A' ' 
Seals OK? .Q N N/A 
Rec'd on ice? Gf N N/A __ · ·c 

c omments: 

DATE/TIME 

I .~t (Signature) 
'.A _-. 1{/yrl ,RA- <?·:llr9c..l ']:fY' 



September 16, 1996 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Re: FRASE9401.00 

SEP 1 8 JC' ,. 

ENVIROI\?.IENTAL AND 
ANALYTICAL SERVICES 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received August 31, 1996. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
and Wisconsin methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included 
in the report tables. 

The chain o f custody document is enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call . Thank 
you for using US Filter/ Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/ Enviroscan 

Jay C . Hunger 
Analytical Chemist 

303 West Military Road Rothschild, WI 54474 (715) 359-7226 

An Affilia te of the Black Clawson Co. 
Prinrt·d uu rt'r\'dc:cl papt'r. 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 213.2 
Cadmium (GFAAS) 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o - Chlorotoluene 
p-Chlorotoluene 
1 , 2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2 -Dibromoethane 
1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1 , 4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Isopropyl Ether 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthalene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

J.Lg / 1 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.21 

1.0 

0.5 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 

MW-1 
08/29 / 96 

1. 88 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75796 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08 / 31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09 / 16/J6 
PREPARED BY: JCHf; . .wt 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 

CSL 

SPH 

CSL 

09 / 07 / 96 

09/ 04 / 96 

09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

r .... : . .... .. r .. . ~ 1n1\Ain..t ~ ,f il il~m Rd l?n ~h<l'h ilrl VVI 'i-1~74 l/XOOI'\1R.SC'A. I \IVi<rnn~in l.i!hC'Prtificiltinn 1\'o 717051110 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 
'' 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 8021 
n-Propylbenzene jJ.g/1 
Tetrachloroethylene JJ.g/ 1 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane JJ.g/1 
Toluene jJ.g/ 1 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene jJ.g/1 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene jJ.g/ 1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane JJ.g/1 
1 , 1,2-Trichloroethane JJ.g/ 1 
Trichloroethylene jJ.g/1 
Trichlorofluoromethane JJ.g / 1 
1,2,4 - Trimethylbenzene jJ.g/1 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene jJ.g/ 1 
Vinyl Chloride JJ.g/1 
m- & p-Xylene jJ.g/ 1 
a-Xylene jJ.g/ 1 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene jJ.g/1 
Acenaphthylene jJ.g/ 1 
Anthracene jJ.g/1 
Benzo(a)Anthracene jJ.g/ 1 
Benzo(a)Pyrene jJ.g/1 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene jJ.g/ 1 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene jJ.g/1 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene jJ.g/ 1 
Chrysene jJ.g/1 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene jJ.g/ 1 
Fluoranthene jJ.g/1 
Fluorene JJ.g/ 1 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene JJ.g/1 
1-Methyl Naphthalene jJ.g/ 1 
2-Methyl Naphthalene jJ.g/1 
Naphthalene JJ.g / 1 
Phenanthrene JJ.g/1 
Pyrene jJ.g/ 1 

Analytical No . : 

X Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting MW-1 
Limit 08/29 / 96 

1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0 . 5 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0.2 X 
1.0 1.2 
1.0 X 

0.2 X 
0.04 X 
0.32 X 
0.14 X 
0.14 X 
0.08 X 
0.06 X 
0.16 X 
0.06 X 
0.22 X 
0 . 22 X 
0.12 X 
0.24 X 
0.04 X 
0.12 X 
0.06 X 
0.24 0 . 251 
0.18 0. 207 

75796 

All analyses conducted in accordance w ith Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

't, .. 

I 
' 

.~ " 

I 

..... . ........ 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D : 08 / 31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09/q~6 PREPARED BY: JCH . 
REVIEWED BY: JW " 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 

CSL 09 / 06 / 96 
SPH 09/ 06 / 96 
SPH 09/ 06 / 96 

09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

09 / 12 / 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09/ 12 / 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09/ 12/ 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09/ 12/ 96 
09 / 12/ 96 
09/ 12/ 96 
09 / 12 / 96 
09/ 12/ 96 



1 " 'I ·•. ,, 

ANALYTICAL REPOR 
I 

'· 
( 
t .. ...). .. ~· 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 218.2 
Chromium (GFAAS ) fJ.g/1 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) fJ.g/1 

Analytical No. : 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting MW-2 
Limit o8L29L96 

1.0 X 

1 . 0 48.8 

75797 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

r· 
' I· 

i .. 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/31/96 
REPORT DATE: 09/1~6/»6 
PREPARED BY: JCa ~A 

REVIEWED BY ' ~. · 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09/10/96 

09/04/96 



' t;; : ' 
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ANALYTICAL REPOR 
I 

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

MW-3 
08/29 / 96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75798 

All analyses cond ucted in accordance w ith Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

I 

i~ I 

I 

I' 

\ 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 

FRASE9401.0 
Client 
08 / 31 / 96 

REPORT DATE: 09 /96 /j6 
JCH .tY/. PREPARED BY: 

REVIEWED BY : ,. . 
Qualifiers 

Date 
Analyzed 

09/ 04 / 96 
09/ 04 / 96 
09/ 04 / 96 
09/ 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09/ 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09/ 04 / 96 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

jJ.g/1 
jJ.g/ 1 
jJ.g/ 1 
jJ.g/ 1 
jJ.g/ 1 
jJ.g/1 
jJ.g/1 
jJ.g/1 

X Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.5 
1 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

MW-4 
08 / 29 / 96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75799 

All analyses cond ucted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

( 

j" 
I 
f 

l.;.._: 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08 / 31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09/~6/26 
PREPARED BY: JCHLj-~ 
REVIEWED BY : ~ 

ta~~ 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 
09 / 04 / 96 

"'""" • • • · • , .,., n' n •' 1 · t t ' ' '' ,... , ,..., , -, /nnn I""'""'H ,...,.... ~ "' ' l .tt :~· ~ ·· - : .• r . 1. r~-&.!C! --a.! - •• 1'1.. 1 - "7"l'"7fV;;"l1'll\ 
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' 

ANALYTICAL REPOR 

I .- . t 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 8021 
Benzene /).g/1 
Bromobenzene /).g/ 1 
Bromodichloromethane /).g/1 
n-Butylbenzene jJ.g/ 1 
sec-Butylbenzene /).g/1 
tert-Butylbenzene jJ.g/ 1 
Carbon Tetrachloride /).g/1 
Chlorobenzene /).g/ 1 
Chlorodibromomethane /).g/1 
Chloroethane /).g/ 1 
Chloroform /).g/1 
Chloromethane /).g/ 1 
o-Chlorotoluene /).g/1 
p-Chlorotoluene /).g/ 1 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane /).g/1 
1,2-Dibromoethane /).g/ 1 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene /).g/1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene /).g/ 1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene /).g/1 
Dichlorodifluoromethane /).g/ 1 
1,1-Dichloroethane /).g/1 
1,2-Dichloroethane /).g/ 1 
1,1-Dichloroethylene /).g/ 1 
cis-1 , 2-Dichloroethylene /).g/ 1 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene /).g/1 
1 , 2-Dichloropropane /).g/ 1 
1,3-Dichloropropane /).g/ 1 
2 , 2-Dichloropropane /).g / 1 
Ethylbenzene /).g/ 1 
Hexachlorobutadiene /).g/1 
Isopropylbenzene /).g/ 1 
Isopropyl Ether /).g/1 
p-Isopropyltoluene /).g/ 1 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether jJ.g/1 
Methylene Chloride /).g/ 1 
Naphthalene /).g/1 
n-Propylbenzene /).g / 1 
Tetrachloroethylene /).g/1 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane /).g / 1 
Toluene /).g/1 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene jJ.g/ 1 
1 , 2,4-Trichlorobenzene /).g/1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane /).g / 1 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane p.g/1 
Trichloroethylene /).g / 1 

Analytical No. : 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting DUP-1 
Limit 08L29L96 

0 . 5 X 
2 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0.5 X 

75800 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

I -- • [' \" 
I• 
I 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08 / 31/ 96 
REPORT DATE: 09/1}/~ 
PREPARED BY: JCH i.j.c21/,(. 
REVIEWED BY'~ . 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
0 9/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
0 9/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

SPH 09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 0 9/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 

L 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
4 21 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2 , 4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

p.g/ 1 
p.g/ 1 
p.g/ 1 
p.g/ 1 
p.g/ 1 
p.g/ 1 

X Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0 . 2 
1.0 
1.0 

DUP-1 
08 / 29/96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
1.6 
X 

75800 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 
r .... !- ~~ ··· ·· ~""" - -·- """.., ' ·" --' '.f ! t: • · -·· n.J n . ol .. ~t. : tJ \An r- tt ..., ,., lnnnt~"''nr,-." "' ' ,, ,. 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 .0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC ' D: 08 / 31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09 /~6/~ 
PREPARED BY: JCH'j.{}f,{... 
REVIEWED BY : ~ . 

[~t·e 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 
SPH 
SPH 

09 / 06 / 96 
0 9 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
0 9 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

'· 



ANALYTICAL REPORT 
I'. 
[,. 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 8021 
Benzene f.J.g / 1 
Bromobenzene f.J.g / 1 
Bromodichloromethane f.J.g/1 
n-Butylbenzene f.J.g/1 
sec-Butylbenzene f.J.g/1 
tert-Butylbenzene f.J.g / 1 
Carbon Tetrachloride f.J.g / 1 
Chlorobenzene f.J.g / 1 
Chlorodibromomethane f.J.g / 1 
Chloroethane f.J.g / 1 
Chloroform f.J.g / 1 
Chloromethane f.J.g/1 
o - Chlorotoluene f.J.g/1 
p - Chlorotoluene f.J.g/1 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane f.J.g/1 
1 , 2-Dibromoethane f.J.g / 1 
1 , 2-Dichlorobenzene f.J.g / 1 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene f.J.g / 1 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene f.J.g / 1 
Dichlorodifluoromethane f.J.g / 1 
1,1 -Dichloroethane f.J.g/1 
1,2 -Dichloroethane f.J.g/1 
1,1 -Dichloroethylene f.J.g/1 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethylene f.J.g / 1 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene f.J.g / 1 
1,2-Dichloropropane f.J.g / 1 
1,3-Dichloropropane f.J.g / 1 
2,2 -Dichloropropane f.J.g / 1 
Ethylbenzene f.J.g / 1 
Hexachlorobutadiene f.J.g / 1 
Isopropylbenzene f.J.g/1 
Isopropyl Ether f.J.g/1 
p-Isopropyltoluene f.J.g/1 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether /).g/ 1 
Methylene Chloride /).g/ 1 
Naphthalene f.J.g / 1 
n-Propylbenzene f.J.g / 1 
Tetrachloroethylene f.J.g / 1 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane f.J.g / 1 
Toluene f.J.g/1 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene f.J.g/1 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene f.J.g/1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane f.J.g / 1 
1 , 1,2-Trichloroethane /).g / 1 
Trichloroethylene f.J.g / 1 

Analytical No. : 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting TRIP BLANK 
Limit 08L29L96 

0 . 5 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1 . 0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0.5 X 

75801 

All ana lyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

I 
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• 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08 / 31/ 96 
REPORT DATE : 09/~6/~6 
PREPARED BY: JCHy. l~ 
REVIEWED BY,~ ' 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09/ 06 / 96 
09/06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
0 9/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

SPH 09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 

CSL 09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 



ANALYTICAL REPORT 
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Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3 , 5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chlori de 
m- & p-Xylene 
a -Xylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.2 
1.0 
1.0 

TRIP BLANK 
08/29/96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75801 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

\ ·. 

[·. ~ .. 

CUST NUMBER : FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D : 08/31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09 / 16/ 96 
PREPARED BY : ~·~ 
REVIEWED BY ';r; ) 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 
SPH 
SPH 

09 / 06 / 96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06 / 96 
09 / 06/96 

... : ,·._ .... ·~r; 

-. 

' . 
·-.... "---



ANALYTICAL REPORT 
I 
I 

:' •- ' I 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 213 . 2 
Cadmi urn { GFAAS) 

EPA 218.2 
Chromium {GFAAS) 

EPA 239.2 
Lead {GFAAS) 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert - Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o-Chlorotoluene 
p-Chlorotoluene 
1,2- Dibromo- 3-chloropropane 
1,2- Dibromoethane 
1,2- Dichlorobenz ene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1 , 1-Di chloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
cis-1,2-Dic hloroethylene 
trans-1,2 - Dichloroethylene 
1,2 - Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Isopropyl Ether 
p-Isopropyltoluene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

J.Lg/1 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.21 

1.0 

1.0 

0 . 5 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

· 1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

MW-5 
08/29/96 

2.84 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

75802 

All analyses conducted in accordance w ith Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

l 
t ""• ~. l.ll . 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/31/96 
REPORT DATE: 09/16/96 
PREPARED BY: JCH 9 .tf#.. 
REVIEWED BY: ~ 

/a~e 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 

CSL 

SPH 

09/07 / 96 

09/10/96 

09/04 / 96 

09/06/96 
09/06 / 96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09 / 06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06 / 96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/ 06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/ 06 / 96 
09/06 / 96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/ 06/96 
09/06 / 96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 



\
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 
' 
l 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 8021 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether fJ.g/1 
Methylene Chloride !J.g/1 
Naphthalene fJ.g/1 
n-Propylbenzene fJ.g/1 
Tetrachloroethylene !J.g/1 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane fJ.g/1 
Toluene !J.g/1 
1, 2,3-Trichlorobenzene fJ.g/1 
1,2 , 4-Trichlorobenzene fJ.g/1 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane fJ.g /1 
1,1 ,2 -Trichloroethane fJ.g/1 
Trichloroethylene fJ.g/1 
Trichlorofluoromethane fJ.g/1 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene fJ.g/1 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene fJ.g / 1 
Vinyl Chloride fJ.g/1 
m- & p-Xylene fJ.g/1 
o-Xylene fJ.g/1 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene fJ.g/1 
Acenaphthylene fJ.g/1 
Anthracene fJ.g/1 
Benzo(a)Anthracene fJ.g/1 
Benzo(a)Pyrene fJ.g/1 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene fJ.g/1 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene fJ.g/1 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene fJ.g/1 
Chrysene fJ.g/1 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene fJ.g/1 
Fluoranthene fJ.g/1 
Fluorene fJ.g/1 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene fJ.g/1 
1-Methyl Naphthalene fJ.g/1 
2-Methyl Naphthalene fJ.g/1 
Naphthalene fJ.g / 1 
Phenanthrene fJ.g/1 
Pyrene fJ.g/1 

Analytical No. : 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting MW-5 
Limit 08L29L96 

1.0 X 
2.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0 . 5 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 
0.2 X 
1.0 X 
1.0 X 

0.1 X 
0.02 X 
0.16 X 
0.07 0.97 
0.07 1.42 
0.04 0.835 
0.03 0.509 
0.08 0.541 
0 . 03 X 
0.11 X 
0.11 2.97 
0.06 X 
0.12 0.840 
0.02 1. 01 
0.06 X 
0.03 0.338 
0.12 1.48 
0.09 4.25 

758 02 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program . 

'~ 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 08/31/96 
REPORT DATE : 09/16/~p 

PREPARED BY:t.C 9·U!1. 
REVIEWED BY: 

ate 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

09/06/96 
CSL 09/06/96 

09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

CSL 09/06/96 
SPH 09/06/96 
SPH 09/06/96 

09/06/96 
09/06/96 
09/06/96 

09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09 / 12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 
09/12/96 

..-. 1 • ., · ' t ' I ' •• 11 ,... t ,.., , "1 /OrtA 1 "'1"'1 0 f""r' A "- 1 \ 11 1; - · -· ~ ·· = ·~ I ... I . r ,.,,.,, ,; (; ..., ... -. ;,." I\ !,. 7,7(\:::')l')n 

·. 
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ANALYTICAL REPORT 
( 
I ,·, 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn : John Guhl 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

J.Lg / 1 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 

LYS-1 
08/29/96 

6. 94. 

75803 

All analyses conducted in accordance with Enviroscan Quality Assurance Program. 

t 

i 
I 

; 
I 
I 

.. 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC ' D: 08/31/96 
REPORT DATE: 09 / 16/96 
PREPARED BY: JCHf}.Ofl( 
REVIEWED BY: ~ ' 

fa't'e 

Qualifiers Analyzed 

09 / 04 / 96 

.· 
'· 



ANALYTICAL REPORT / 
( 

t , . 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 

CUST NUMBER : FRASE9401 . 0 
SAMPLED BY : Client 

Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Qualifier Descriptions 

CSL 

SPH 

DATE REC'D: 08 / 31 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 09/16/~6 
PREPARED BY: JCH9, Q.. ~,t-. 
REVIEWED BY'~ 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a low bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low . Non-detec ts 
were verified by comparison with a low standard . 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a high recov ery . Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be high. 

All a nalyses conducted in accordance w ith Enviroscan Quality Assurance Progra m. 

';; ., 



F . .... . .. ~ r··· 
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303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO:_ 
Name: ~obn (~hI 
Company: )'fH InL . 
Address: ~I ttl.h!l.J.h. D..-. 

ff,.~"··;~ FjqMr0 w:r: 

Sample Type 

(Check all that apply) 

~ Groundwater 

{J Wastewater 

Turnaround Time 

~Normal 
{] Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ ___ 
Company: ____________________________ ___ 

Address:-------------------------------

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separat~~et ~necessary) 

0 Soil/Solid 

0 Drinking Water 

0 Oil 

Date Needed --------------­

Approved By---------------

D Vapor 

D Other 

\ • 

. 
No. of 

TIME Containers .LAB USE ONLY 

' 

DATE SAMPLE ID 
COMP GRAB REMARKS 

100?5796 
.. 

MW-1 
Jnr)75 77·7 ' 

. 10075798 '' ;-;o 
10075799 

10075800 t: 00 
10075801 

1 

.. 

F-rc.sers'-\ 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
I SAMPLERS: (Signature) · 

'~~ ---=> Comments: ---------------1 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

DATE/TIME 

I 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY DATE/TIME 

BY: (Signaturfl) civ I 
,....r.. ~ ,.._ ,,-: '',.. _,.II,. 'fx/ /A. a. , . .:;_ 



303 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ __ 
Company: ____________________________ __ 

Address:-------------------------

Phone: ( :1 1 5" ) r "1 U?O - ~aoo 
P.O. # ____________________ _ _ _ 
Project# (R.A£GqL{ol. OQ Quote# _ _____ _ ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 

(use separate sheet if necessary) 

Sample Type Tum!![ound Time 

I (Check all that apply) ~Normal 
~ Groundwater Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

Wastewater 

0 Soil/Solid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By 
. 1 

0 Oil 

0 Vapor 

0 Other 
~ ~ 

u -~ 
No. of ~ . I Containers -.....t LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME SAMPLE 10 

. COMP GRAB ~ REMARKS 

·~ ~ '· .L p,~_ ~ J~ . -~ . 
10075802 rJa.q}r,t t(J.: 30 if Mw-'5' X "!... ~ 

v 

10075803 t: ,: '$'{ I L v.s: -I X 
I 

Sh. ,A-- IF=c\.sers'-'. • ..v""'"r-·~-~ . .\ 

I ' •' Delv. Han ... - ........ ~ 

I 
SAMPLERS: (Signature) 

' ·~ ·~-- c 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 
Ship: Cont. OK? N N/A' ' 
Samples leaking? Y (9 N/A ' 
Seals OK? · G;h N N/A 
Rec'd on ice? 6j7 N ·N/A_._· ·c 

-=-=----- omments: 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATErriME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

l.MMJ ~ .. - yp~fr;~ I Cj!~O~ 
'-~ELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATErriME RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

I 
RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATErriME RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY DATE/TIME 

I BY: (Signature) 
ct~, , b !IC" N"\ _ tt . ·- \/ -. ..... 



Us ------------
• • ;; ~§ ~ : ;; ;; - --- ---

December 12, 1996 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Re: FRASE9401.00 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN TELEPHONE 715·359·7226 
301 WEST MILITARY ROAD FACSIMILE 715·355·322 1 
ROTHSCHILD, Wl54474 

fJEc .f. 6 

Please find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received November 23, 1996. 

All analyses were completed in accordance with appropriate EPA 
methodologies. Methods and dates of analysis are included in the 
report tables. 

The chain of custody document is also enclosed. 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/Enviroscan for your analytical needs. 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/Enviroscan 

~rL 
Gary L. Scharrer 
Instrumentation Chemist 



Us ----------- ~ - -- - - - ---- - ----- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- ---
Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 213.2 
Cadmium (GFAAS) 

EPA 218.2 
Chromium (GFAAS) 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o-Chlorotoluene 
p-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluorome thane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
cis- 1,2-Dichloroethylene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
1,2- Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Isopropyl Ethe r 
p-Isopropyltoluene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

J.Lg/ 1 

J.Lg / 1 

J.Lg/ 1 

J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
j.Lg/ 1 
j.Lg/ 1 
j.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lgn.. 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg / 1 
j.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg / 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/ 1 
J.Lg/ 1 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0 . 21 

1.0 

1.0 

0 . 5 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 .0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2. 0-
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Fi lte~ Quality Assurance Program. 

MW-5 
11/21 / 96 

X 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

83151 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/ 23 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 12/ 12 / 96 
PREPARED BY : GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

SPL 

SPH 

CSL 

12/ 02 / 96 

11/ 26 / 96 

12/03 / 96 

12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
1 2/04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/04 / 96 
12 / 04/96 
12/ 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053 130/ U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (BOO) 338·7226 Fox (715) 355·3221 



Us ----------- ~ - -- - - -- ---- ------ ---. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- ---

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1,1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene & Styrene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Pyrene 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno(1,2,3 - cd)Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
Water Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1 . 0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0 . 2 
1.0 
1. 0 

0.2 
0 . 04 
0 . 32 
0 . 14 
0.14 
0 . 08 
0 . 06 
0.16 
0.06 
0 . 22 
0 . 22 
0.12 
0 . 24 
0.04 
0 . 12 
0 . 06 
0.24 
0.18 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

MW-5 
11/ 21 / 96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

X 
X 
X 
0. 718 
0 . 785 
0.684 
0 . 390 
0.415 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0.565 
X 
X 
X 
1. 03 
X 

COMP 

83151 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/ 23 / 96 
REPORT DATE : 12 / 12/ 96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 

S1L S2L 
DUP 

S1L S2L 
S1L S2L 
S1L S2L 

S1L S2L 
S2L DUP 

S1L S2L 

12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 /96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/04/ 96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12 / 04/96 
12 / 04 / 96 
12/04/ 96 
12/ 04 / 96 
12/ 04 / 96 

12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 

DUP12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 

DUP12/05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
12/05/ 96 

DUP12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 
12 / 05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
12/ 05 / 96 
11/ 27 / 96 

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 7370531 30/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



Us - -----------~ ...-. - -- - - - -=== = == . .- -- - - - -- -- - ---- --- - --

Short Elliott Hendrickson, Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon Tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chlorodibromomethane 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
o-Chlorotoluene 
p-Chlorotoluene 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1,1-Dichloroethylene 
cis-1,2 - Dichloroethylene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethylene 
1 , 2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
Isopropyl Ether 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Methylene Chloride 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
Tetrachloroethylene 
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
1 , 1,1-Trichloroethane 
1,1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethylene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting TRIP BLANK-USF 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE : 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Limit 11/21/96 Qualifiers 
Date 

Analyzed 

0.5 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1 . 0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2 . 0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
2.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0 . 5 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

83152 

SPH 

CSL 

12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/ 96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/ 04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04 /96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
W isconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, W I 5447 4 Ph. (BOO) 338-7226 Fax (715) 355-3221 



Us -----·------· .-- -- - - - ---------- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- ---

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc . 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 8021 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl Chloride 
m- & p-Xylene 
o-Xylene & Styrene 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
0.2 
1.0 
1.0 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

TRIP BLANK-USF 
11/21/96 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 

83152 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER : FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY: '~ 

~~e 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

CSL 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 -
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 
12/04/96 

W isconsin Lab Certification No. 737053 130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. {800) 338-7226 Fax (7151 355-322 1 



Us -----·-------·- ·~ - -- - - - ---------- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- ---

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

p.g/1 

X Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

LYS-1 
11/21/96 

X 

83153 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

12/03/96 

Wisconsin Lob Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338· 7226 Fox (715) 355·3221 



Us -----·-______ , ~ 
- -- - - - ---- - ----- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- -- -

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

EPA 213.2 
Cadmium (GFAAS) 

EPA 239.2 
Lead (GFAAS) 

EPA 8021 
Benzene 
Ethylbenzene 
Methyl tert Butyl Ether 
Toluene 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
m- & p-Xylene 
a-Xylene & Styrene 

EPA 8310 
Acenaphthene 
Acenaphthylene 
Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Anthracene 
Benzo(a)Pyrene 
Benzo(b)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(k)Fluoranthene 
Benzo(ghi)Perylene 
Chrysene 
Dibenzo(a,h)Anthracene 
Fluoranthene 
Fluorene 
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)Pyrene 
1-Methyl Naphthalene 
2-Methyl Naphthalene 
Naphthalene 
Phenanthrene 
Pyrene 
Water Org Ext - PNAs 

Analytical No. : 

Units 

p.g/1 

p.g/1 

p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 

p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 
p.g/1 

X = Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

0.21 

1.0 

0 . 5 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 
1.0 

0.1 
0.02 
0.16 
0 .07 
0.07 
0.04 
0.03 
0.08 
0 . 03 
0 . 11 
0.11 
0 . 06 
0.12 
0 . 02 
0.06 
0.03 
0.12 
0.09 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program·. 

MW-1 
11/21/96 

X 

X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
1.12 
X 

X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 085 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0.350 
X 
X 
X 
X 
X 
0 . 176 
0.195 

COMP 

83154 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 
DATE REC'D: 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY:~ 

Date 
Qualifiers Analyzed 

SPH 

SPL DUP 
DUP 
SPL 
SPL 

SPL DUP 

SPL 
SPL DUP 

SPL DUP 

12/02/96 

12/03/96 

11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 
11/27/96 

12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
12/06/96 
11/27/96 

Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Fil ter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (BOOt 338-7226 Fax (7151 355-3221 



Us -----· ------ ~ - -- - - ... ---- - ----- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- -- -

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn : John Guhl 

Units 

EPA 218.2 
Chromium {GFAAS) p.g/ 1 

EPA 239.2 
Lead {GFAAS) p.g/1 

Analytical No. : 

X Analyzed but not detected. 

Reporting 
Limit 

1.0 

1.0 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 

MW-2 
nL21L96 

X 

34.2 

83155 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401.0 
SAMPLED BY : Client 
DATE REC'D : 11/23/96 
REPORT DATE: 12/12/96 
PREPARED BY : GLS~~ 

REVIEWED BY'F 
Date 

Qualifiers Analyzed 

S1L S2L 12/11/96 

12/03/96 . 

Wisconsin Lob Certi fication No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, W t 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fox (715) 355·3221 



Us ----------- ..-- -- - - ... ---- - ----- - --. .- -- - - - -- --- ---- --- --- UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

Short Elliott Hendrickson,Inc. 
421 Frenette Drive 

CUST NUMBER: FRASE9401 . 0 
SAMPLED BY: Client 

Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Qualifier Descriptions 

SPL 

SPH 

CSL 

S1L 

S2L 

DUP 

DATE REC'D: 11/ 23 / 96 
REPORT DATE: 12/ 12/ 96 
PREPARED BY: GLS~~ 
REVIEWED BY'~ 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a low recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be low. 

The matrix spike included with this analytical batch 
had a high recovery. Since that sample matrix appears 
similar to your sample, your result may also be high. 

Check standard for this analyte exhibited a l ow bias. 
Sample results may also be biased low. Non-detects 
were verified by comparison with a low standard . 

Matrix spike recovery of this sample was low. Result 
for sample may also be biased low. 

Matrix spike duplicate recovery of this sample was low . 
Result for sample may also be biased low . 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision. Sample results 
may also show a degree of variability. 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Quality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin Lab Certification No. 737053130/U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd., Rothschild, WI 54474 Ph. (800) 338-7226 Fax (715) 355-3221 



U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 
30 1 WEST MILITARY ROAD 
ROTHSCHILD, WI 5447 4 

TELEPHONE 7 15-359-7226 
FACSIMILE 715-355-3221 

- - -··· ·-·------ --
October 8, 1997 

Short Ellio tt Hendrickson Inc 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: J o hn Guhl 

Re : Analytical Result s 
FRASE9401 

·---- -- ~--· '" --

Ple ase find enclosed the analytical results for the samples 
received October 3, 1997. 

The c hain of custody document is enclosed . 

If you have any questions about the results, please call. Thank 
you for using US Filter/ Enviroscan for your analytical needs . 

Sincerely, 

US Filter/ Enviroscan 

Bruce M. Schertz 
Ino rganic Laboratory Superv isor 



Us ------------- -- - - - ---- - ----- ---. . - -- - - - -- --- ---- --- ---

Short Elliott Hendrickson Inc 
421 Frenette Drive 
Chippewa Falls , WI 54729 

Attn: John Guhl 

Sample ID 
MW-2 
HP-1 
HP-2 
HP-3 
HP-4 
HP-5 
HP-6 

Reporting Limit 

units 

Dat e Analyzed: 

X = Analyzed but not detected . 

Qualifier Descriptions 

Sol. Lead 
EPA 239.2 

X 
X 

l. 06 
X 
X 
X 
X 

1.0 

P-g/1 

10/07/97 

UNITED STATES FILTER CORPORATION 

{GFAAS) 
Qualifiers 

CUST NUMBER: 
SAMPLED BY: 
DATE REC'D: 
REPORT DATE: 
PREPARED BY: 
REVIEWED BY : 

S1L S2L DUP 

FRASE9401 
Client 
10/ 03 / 97 
10 /08 / 97 
BMS 

t 
Analytical 

No. 
17230 
17231 
17232 
17233 
17234 
17235 
17236 

S1L Sample matrix spike recovery was low. sample result 
may be biased low. 

S2L 

DUP 

Sample matrix spike duplicate recovery was low . Sample 
result may be biased low. 

Result of duplicate analysis in this quality assurance 
batch exceeds the limits for precision . 

All Analyses conducted in accordance with U.S. Filter Q uality Assurance Program. 
Wisconsin lob Certifi cation No. 737053130/ U.S. Filter Corp., 301 W. Military Rd. , Rothschild, WI 5447 4 Ph. (800) 338·7226 Fox (715) 355-3221 



REQUEST FOR SERVICES 
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~ 
r:zt; ... 
! :xv~· 

~~~:.:... 

'·-

U.S. FILTER/ENVIROSCAN 301 W. MILITARY RD. ROTHSCHILD, WI 54474 1-800-338-SCAN 

REPORT TO: 
Name: :SoH N c\...'t\L 

BILL TO: (if different from Report To info): 
Name: ______________________________ ___ 

Company: "6\\clf....:f f- t I I orr Hf , '\00 ,, fS<,q ·,l Company: ____________________________ ___ 

Address: Y Z. I £;(U. Nt rt( va p !{=- Address:-------------------------------
C. H I pph.1 W} ·~ y\- LL<... I 0 I 

Phone: ( "J 1 "J ) ·1 7 ¢ · - C. ·z. "2 5-
P.O. # _______________________________ _ 

Project# f ,z.es-.=cdo I Quote# ·31 t 1-<;' 
Location 

Sample Type TurnarQund Tim~ 
d-1 ... o10 

(Check all that apply) ~- Normal 

g Groundwater 0 Rush (Pre-approved by Lab) 

0 Wastewater Jn- t7 .£t l 0 SoiVSolid Date Needed 

0 Drinking Water Approved By 

0 Oil 

0 Vapor 

0 Other 

No. of 

LAB USE ONLY DATE TIME Containers SAMPLE ID 
COMP GRAB 

Ot"'i017230 l c - 1·'17 \\ '.~> / N\v....l - '"'2- .;' 

07017231 I1C · I ·'11 II :It) / \-lP -· 1 r-
070172 32 

! U· I • 'l \ z. ·. 3. .. / \4 ~ - 2. 
~ 

07017:2:-Cl / 
~ 

.; - I .•. ,., t"2..: 'i S \-\ ~ .. '3 

Ot"'i017234 lie..'· I · •l I ', I S / 1-t ~ .. .., -
0'/017.'<:3S lie 1 -'11 I . X· / \-1~ ·-S 

,......, 

07017.'236 
(!) - I ··11 ·z..·.c.., / 1-lP -G 

S~o<t- . f'-r~"S' er5 h 

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD 

ANALYTICAL REQUESTS 
(use separate sheet if necessary) 

iB 
Vj ·/ 

ll_~ 
J/ 

/'") 

..), 
iZ:: 
~ 

~~ REMARKS 
f\UD - ~- IL TI- IU.=. 
~"' ~121/(,..D - .1u 

,[..I 

~- ..... 
' . Del v. Hand~:~.) 

Ship. Cont. O~.fi N/A 
Samples leaking?~{W N/A 
Seals OK? N N/A 
Rec'd on ice? N N/A_·c 

Comments: ______________ _, 
RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RELINQUISHED BY: (Signature) DATEfTIME 

RECEIVED BY: (Signature) 

RECEIVED FOR LABORATORY 
BY: (Signature 

DATE/TIME 

}tr3·17 .~ 


